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The data within this report reflects cases with incident dates from June 1, 2010 through July 
31, 2010.  This report provides an overview of cases resulting from alleged violations of the 
University of Georgia (UGA) Code of Conduct.  Please note, data for graduate and               
professional students was not available for the summer 2010 semester and is not included 
in this report. The following are highlights from the report.  
 

OJP received 76 cases during summer semester 2010. The majority of cases      
originated from Athens Clarke County Police and UGA Police Department. 
OJP resolved all 76 cases. 
University conduct officers resolved 50% (n=38) of the cases informally, while   
students elected to resolve cases through the formal resolution process at a rate of 
1% (n=1), with 45% (n=34) of cases pending. 
There were a total of  102 alleged violations during the summer semester.   
Males (n=50) were more likely than females (n=26) to face allegations of               
violations.  
Related to alcohol and other drugs (AOD), sophomores make up the majority of 
students allegedly violating the Code of Conduct related to Regulation 4, at a rate 
of 48% (n=31).  Seniors did not have any alleged violations of Regulation 4.  

 -AOD resolved cases 
  -Level I = 10 
  -Level II = 15 
 -AOD pending cases (n=25) have yet to  be classified as level I or level II 

The most common assigned sanction was University probation (n=29) , followed 
closely by mandated alcohol education classes (n=25) through the Fontaine        
Center or a court-approved facility.  
No students were suspended from the University with incident dates during the 
summer semester.  
OJP notified the parents or guardians of 45  students under the age of 21 that their 
students were found to have violated Code of Conduct policies on the use or        
possession of alcohol or other drugs.  
There were no repeat violators during the summer 2010 semester. 
OJP processed 382 Dean’s Certifications.   
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“Incidents of alleged violations of conduct regulations are reported to the Associate 
Dean of Students for Judicial Programs, Office of Judicial Programs (500 Memorial 
Hall) or a designee. Individuals or groups filing a report should do so in writing and the 
report should be submitted as soon as possible after the alleged violation. Reports not 
submitted in writing will be independently verified prior to beginning a judicial            
investigation. For individuals filing a report, a meeting can be arranged with a staff 
member in the Office of Judicial Programs to discuss the judicial  process. For incidents 
to be reported in University  Housing, individuals or groups filing a report may contact 
the Area Office where the incident took place” (The University of Georgia Code of   
Conduct, 2010).  
 
OJP receives reports of alleged violations of conduct regulations from a variety of 
sources. Unless suspension or expulsion are possible sanctions, incidents reported by  
University Housing personnel are often heard by University Housing staff. ACC Police 
and the UGA Police Department provided the  majority of reports to OJP for the        
summer 2010 semester. 

Total= 77* 

*One incident was referred by both the UGA Police Department and a faculty/staff member.  
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“After receiving a report, a staff member will be assigned to investigate the circumstances of the 
incident and determine what conduct regulations, if any, are alleged to have been violated” (The 
University of Georgia Code of Conduct, 2010). 

Total= 76 

*Housing staff did not hear any cases with incident dates during the summer semester.  
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“During the meeting the staff member will determine which, if any, of the alleged 
charges are to be resolved through the judicial process and advise the student or               
organization about the options for resolving judicial charges. There are two available      
options from which the student or organization can choose: (1) informal resolution, or (2) 
formal resolution (hearing) ” (The University of Georgia Code of Conduct, 2010). 

 
Informal  

Resolution 

(n=38) 

Formal  
Hearing 

(n=1) 

No Action 

(n=3) 

Pending 

(n=34) 

Male 27 1 2 20 

Female 11 0 1 14 

Freshman 19 0 3 11 

Sophomore 17 1 0 15 
Junior 2 0 0 7 
Senior 0 0 0 1 
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The data reflects all alleged violations based on incident date and includes OJP and         
University Housing numbers for alleged violations of the Code of Conduct. Many students 
were allegedly responsible for multiple violations; therefore, there is a difference between 
the number of violations and the actual number of students.  

102 76 

Regulation  2 2 

CR.2.1. Furnishing false information to any University official or office. 2 

Regulation 3 10 

CR.3.2. Engaging in conduct that causes or provokes a disturbance that disrupts the         
academic pursuits, or infringes upon the rights, privacy, or privileges of another person. 

3 

CR.3.3. Physical abuse, verbal abuse, threats, intimidation, harassment, coercion, and/or 
other conduct that threatens or endangers the health or safety of another person. 

2 

CR.3.4. Violation of University policy and procedures regarding sexual harassment, other 
forms of harassment, and non-discrimination policies. 1 

CR.3.6. Failure to comply with directions of University officials or law enforcement officers 
acting in performance of their duties and/or failure to identify oneself to these persons 
when requested to do so. 

4 
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Regulation 4  65 
CR.4.1. Use, possession, distribution, or sale of alcoholic beverages except as permitted by 
law and University policy. 47 

CR.4.2. Providing or facilitating the use, possession or distribution of alcoholic beverages 
except as permitted by law and University policy. 4 

CR.4.3. Disruptive or disorderly conduct caused by the influence of alcohol and/or other 
drugs. 11 

CR.4.4. Use, possession, or distribution of narcotic or other controlled substances except as 
permitted by law. 3 

Regulation 5 9 
CR.5.1. No student shall take, attempt to take, or keep in his/her possession items of       
University property; items or services rented, leased or placed on the campus at the request 
of the institution; or items belonging to students, faculty, staff, guests of the University or 
student organizations; or items belonging to individuals or business off campus without 
proper authorization. 

7 

CR.5.2. Malicious or unwarranted damage or destruction of items of University property; 
items rented, leased, or placed on the campus at the request of the institution; or items   
belonging to students, faculty, staff, guests of the University or student organizations; or 
items belonging to individuals or business off campus is prohibited. 

2 

Regulation 6 2 
CR.6.3.  Possessing or using fireworks, explosives or other incendiary devices on University 
property without proper authorization.  2 

Regulation  9 2 
CR.9.2. Failure to comply with policies established in various residence halls for the         
protection of the privacy, rights, privileges, health or safety of the community. 2 

Regulation  10 10 
CR.10.1. Failure to comply with University computer use policies. 10 

Regulation  14 2 

CR.14.1. Acting in concert to violate University conduct regulations. 2 
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The data in these tables reflect gender based on incident date and includes OJP and       
University Housing numbers for alleged violations of the Code of Conduct. Many students 
were allegedly responsible for multiple violations; therefore, there is a difference between 
the number of violations and the actual number of students.  

 

Female 35 26 

Male 67 50 
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Summer 2010 Incident Dates: Female 

Regulation 3 3 

CR.3.2. Engaging in conduct that causes or provokes a disturbance that disrupts the         
academic pursuits, or infringes upon the rights, privacy, or privileges of another person. 

2 

CR.3.3. Physical abuse, verbal abuse, threats, intimidation, harassment, coercion, and/or 
other conduct that threatens or endangers the health or safety of another person. 

1 

Regulation 4  25 

CR.4.1. Use, possession, distribution, or sale of alcoholic beverages except as permitted by 
law and University policy. 20 

CR.4.2. Providing or facilitating the use, possession or distribution of alcoholic beverages 
except as permitted by law and University policy. 1 

CR.4.3. Disruptive or disorderly conduct caused by the influence of alcohol and/or other 
drugs. 4 

Regulation 5 4 
CR.5.1. No student shall take, attempt to take, or keep in his/her possession items of       
University property; items or services rented, leased or placed on the campus at the request 
of the institution; or items belonging to students, faculty, staff, guests of the University or 
student organizations; or items belonging to individuals or business off campus without 
proper authorization. 

2 

CR.5.2. Malicious or unwarranted damage or destruction of items of University property; 
items rented, leased, or placed on the campus at the request of the institution; or items   
belonging to students, faculty, staff, guests of the University or student organizations; or 
items belonging to individuals or business off campus is prohibited. 

2 

Regulation  9 1 
CR.9.2. Failure to comply with policies established in various residence halls for the         
protection of the privacy, rights, privileges, health or safety of the community. 1 

Regulation  10 2 
CR.10.1. Failure to comply with University computer use policies. 2 
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Summer 2010 Incident Dates: Male 

Regulation 3 7 

CR.3.2. Engaging in conduct that causes or provokes a disturbance that disrupts the         
academic pursuits, or infringes upon the rights, privacy, or privileges of another person. 

1 

CR.3.3. Physical abuse, verbal abuse, threats, intimidation, harassment, coercion, and/or 
other conduct that threatens or endangers the health or safety of another person. 

1 

CR.3.4. Violation of University policy and procedures regarding sexual harassment, other 
forms of harassment, and non-discrimination policies. 1 

CR.3.6. Failure to comply with directions of University officials or law enforcement officers 
acting in performance of their duties and/or failure to identify oneself to these persons 
when requested to do so. 

4 

Regulation  2 2 

CR.2.1. Furnishing false information to any University official or office. 2 

Regulation 4  40 
CR.4.1. Use, possession, distribution, or sale of alcoholic beverages except as permitted by 
law and University policy. 27 

CR.4.2. Providing or facilitating the use, possession or distribution of alcoholic beverages 
except as permitted by law and University policy. 3 

CR.4.3. Disruptive or disorderly conduct caused by the influence of alcohol and/or other 
drugs. 7 

CR.4.4. Use, possession, or distribution of narcotic or other controlled substances except as 
permitted by law. 3 

Regulation 5 5 
CR.5.1. No student shall take, attempt to take, or keep in his/her possession items of       
University property; items or services rented, leased or placed on the campus at the request 
of the institution; or items belonging to students, faculty, staff, guests of the University or 
student organizations; or items belonging to individuals or business off campus without 
proper authorization. 

5 
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Regulation 6 2 
CR.6.3.  Possessing or using fireworks, explosives or other incendiary devices on University 
property without proper authorization.  2 

Regulation  9 1 
CR.9.2. Failure to comply with policies established in various residence halls for the         
protection of the privacy, rights, privileges, health or safety of the community. 1 

Regulation  10 8 
CR.10.1. Failure to comply with University computer use policies. 8 

Regulation  14 2 

CR.14.1. Acting in concert to violate University conduct regulations. 2 
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The data in these tables reflect student                 
classification based on incident date and         
reflects OJP and University Housing numbers 
for alleged violations of the Code of Conduct. 
Many students were responsible for multiple 
violations; therefore, there is a difference   
between the number of alleged violations 
than the actual number of   students.  

Classification Hours Earned 

Freshmen Less than 30 hours 

Sophomore At least 30 hours 

Junior At least 60 hours 

Senior At least 90 hours 

Classification 
Number of Alleged Violations 

(n= 102) 

Actual Number of Students 

(n= 76) 

Freshman 36 31 

Sophomore 52 35 

Junior 11 9 

Senior 3 1 
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Summer 2010 Incident Dates: Freshmen 

Regulation 3 1 

CR.3.6. Failure to comply with directions of University officials or law enforcement officers 
acting in performance of their duties and/or failure to identify oneself to these persons 
when requested to do so. 

1 

Regulation  2 1 

CR.2.1. Furnishing false information to any University official or office. 1 

Regulation 4  26 

CR.4.1. Use, possession, distribution, or sale of alcoholic beverages except as permitted by 
law and University policy. 19 

CR.4.2. Providing or facilitating the use, possession or distribution of alcoholic beverages 
except as permitted by law and University policy. 1 

CR.4.3. Disruptive or disorderly conduct caused by the influence of alcohol and/or other 
drugs. 3 

CR.4.4. Use, possession, or distribution of narcotic or other controlled substances except as 
permitted by law. 3 

Regulation 5 1 

CR.5.1. No student shall take, attempt to take, or keep in his/her possession items of       
University property; items or services rented, leased or placed on the campus at the request 
of the institution; or items belonging to students, faculty, staff, guests of the University or 
student organizations; or items belonging to individuals or business off campus without 
proper authorization. 

1 

Regulation  10 7 

CR.10.1. Failure to comply with University computer use policies. 7 
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Summer 2010 Incident Dates: Sophomores 

Regulation 4  31 

CR.4.1. Use, possession, distribution, or sale of alcoholic beverages except as permitted by 
law and University policy. 23 

CR.4.2. Providing or facilitating the use, possession or distribution of alcoholic beverages 
except as permitted by law and University policy. 1 

CR.4.3. Disruptive or disorderly conduct caused by the influence of alcohol and/or other 
drugs. 7 

Regulation 3 8 

CR.3.2. Engaging in conduct that causes or provokes a disturbance that disrupts the         
academic pursuits, or infringes upon the rights, privacy, or privileges of another person. 

2 

CR.3.3. Physical abuse, verbal abuse, threats, intimidation, harassment, coercion, and/or 
other conduct that threatens or endangers the health or safety of another person. 

2 

CR.3.4. Violation of University policy and procedures regarding sexual harassment, other 
forms of harassment, and non-discrimination policies. 1 

CR.3.6. Failure to comply with directions of University officials or law enforcement officers 
acting in performance of their duties and/or failure to identify oneself to these persons 
when requested to do so. 

3 

Regulation  2 1 

CR.2.1. Furnishing false information to any University official or office. 1 
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Regulation 5 5 

CR.5.1. No student shall take, attempt to take, or keep in his/her possession items of       
University property; items or services rented, leased or placed on the campus at the request 
of the institution; or items belonging to students, faculty, staff, guests of the University or 
student organizations; or items belonging to individuals or business off campus without 
proper authorization. 

4 

CR.5.2. Malicious or unwarranted damage or destruction of items of University property; 
items rented, leased, or placed on the campus at the request of the institution; or items   
belonging to students, faculty, staff, guests of the University or student organizations; or 
items belonging to individuals or business off campus is prohibited. 

1 

Regulation  9 1 

CR.9.2. Failure to comply with policies established in various residence halls for the         
protection of the privacy, rights, privileges, health or safety of the community. 1 

Regulation  10 2 

CR.10.1. Failure to comply with University computer use policies. 2 

Regulation  14 2 

CR.14.1. Acting in concert to violate University conduct regulations. 2 

Regulation 6 2 
CR.6.3.  Possessing or using fireworks, explosives or other incendiary devices on University 
property without proper authorization.  2 
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Summer 2010 Incident Dates: Juniors 

Regulation 4  8 

CR.4.1. Use, possession, distribution, or sale of alcoholic beverages except as permitted by 
law and University policy. 5 

CR.4.2. Providing or facilitating the use, possession or distribution of alcoholic beverages 
except as permitted by law and University policy. 2 

CR.4.3. Disruptive or disorderly conduct caused by the influence of alcohol and/or other 
drugs. 1 

Regulation 5 2 

CR.5.1. No student shall take, attempt to take, or keep in his/her possession items of       
University property; items or services rented, leased or placed on the campus at the request 
of the institution; or items belonging to students, faculty, staff, guests of the University or 
student organizations; or items belonging to individuals or business off campus without 
proper authorization. 

2 

Regulation  10 1 

CR.10.1. Failure to comply with University computer use policies. 1 
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Summer 2010 Incident Dates: Seniors 

Regulation 3 1 

CR.3.2. Engaging in conduct that causes or provokes a disturbance that disrupts the         
academic pursuits, or infringes upon the rights, privacy, or privileges of another person. 

1 

Regulation 5 1 

CR.5.2. Malicious or unwarranted damage or destruction of items of University property; 
items rented, leased, or placed on the campus at the request of the institution; or items   
belonging to students, faculty, staff, guests of the University or student organizations; or 
items belonging to individuals or business off campus is prohibited. 

1 

Regulation  9 1 

CR.9.2. Failure to comply with policies established in various residence halls for the         
protection of the privacy, rights, privileges, health or safety of the community. 1 
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The data in these tables reflect the number of alleged alcohol and other drug (AOD) 
related violations as compared to all other alleged violations of the UGA Code of    
Conduct from June 1, 2010 until July 31, 2010.  The numbers reflect both OJP and  
University Housing cases.   

Classification 
Alcohol & Other Drug Violations 

(n= 65) 

Other Code of Conduct Violations 

(n=37 ) 

Freshman 26 10 

Sophomore 31 21 

Junior 8 3 

Senior 0 3 

Total= 65 
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Freshmen 

The data in these tables reflect the number of alleged AOD related violations as      
compared to all other alleged violations of the UGA Code of Conduct from June 1, 2010 
until July 31, 2010. The numbers reflect both OJP and University Housing cases.   

Regulation 4  26 

CR.4.1. Use, possession, distribution, or sale of alcoholic beverages except as permitted by 
law and University policy. 19 

CR.4.2. Providing or facilitating the use, possession or distribution of alcoholic beverages 
except as permitted by law and University policy. 1 

CR.4.3. Disruptive or disorderly conduct caused by the influence of alcohol and/or other 
drugs. 3 

CR.4.4. Use, possession, or distribution of narcotic or other controlled substances except as 
permitted by law. 3 

CR.4.5. Providing or facilitating the use, possession, or distribution of narcotic or other 
controlled substances except as permitted by law. 0 
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Sophomores 

The data in these tables reflect the number of alleged AOD related violations as      
compared to all other alleged violations of the UGA Code of Conduct from June 1, 2010 
until July 31, 2010. The numbers reflect both OJP and University Housing cases.   

Regulation 4  31 

CR.4.1. Use, possession, distribution, or sale of alcoholic beverages except as permitted by 
law and University policy. 23 

CR.4.2. Providing or facilitating the use, possession or distribution of alcoholic beverages 
except as permitted by law and University policy. 1 

CR.4.3. Disruptive or disorderly conduct caused by the influence of alcohol and/or other 
drugs. 7 

CR.4.4. Use, possession, or distribution of narcotic or other controlled substances except as 
permitted by law. 0 

CR.4.5. Providing or facilitating the use, possession, or distribution of narcotic or other 
controlled substances except as permitted by law. 0 
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Juniors 

The data in these tables reflect the number of alleged AOD related violations as      
compared to all other alleged violations of the UGA Code of Conduct from June 1, 2010 
until July 31, 2010. The numbers reflect both OJP and University Housing cases.   

Regulation 4  8 

CR.4.1. Use, possession, distribution, or sale of alcoholic beverages except as permitted by 
law and University policy. 5 

CR.4.2. Providing or facilitating the use, possession or distribution of alcoholic beverages 
except as permitted by law and University policy. 2 

CR.4.3. Disruptive or disorderly conduct caused by the influence of alcohol and/or other 
drugs. 1 

CR.4.4. Use, possession, or distribution of narcotic or other controlled substances except as 
permitted by law. 0 

CR.4.5. Providing or facilitating the use, possession, or distribution of narcotic or other 
controlled substances except as permitted by law. 0 
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“The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) has given colleges/ universities 
the option to notify parents or guardians about specific types of information from a            
student’s judicial record” (The University of  Georgia Code of Conduct, 2010).                                         

The Office of Judicial Programs will notify parents or guardians the first time and every              
subsequent time a student is found to have violated Code of Conduct policies on the use or       
possession of alcohol or other drugs when he/she is under the age of 21”  (The University of  
Georgia Code of Conduct, 2010). 

The following numbers are based on the date the Parental Notification was sent (June 1, 
2010—July 31, 2010), not based on the date of the incident.  

Parental Notifications 

June 1, 2009 — 

July 31, 2009 
29 

August 1, 2009 — 
December 31, 2009 

221 

January 1, 2010 — 

May 31, 2010 
228 

June 1, 2010— 

July 31, 2010 
45 


